

No. 23-1742

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

MARC-PHILLIP FERZAN,
Receiver-Appellee,

v.

ANDRIS PUKKE; PETER BAKER;
and JOHN USHER,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
No. 18-cv-3309 (Hon. Peter J. Messitte)

**PAGE-PROOF BRIEF OF
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
BENJAMIN F. AIKEN
Attorneys

Of Counsel:
BENJAMIN J. THEISMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2151
baiken@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Pukke’s History of Fraudulent Activity.....	3
B. The Sanctuary Belize Scam	5
C. Initial District Court Proceedings.....	8
D. This Court’s Decision On Appeal	11
E. Proceedings on Remand	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Appellants Lack Standing To Bring This Appeal.	18
A. Appellants Lack Standing To Challenge the Receiver’s Control Over Corporate Assets.....	20
B. Appellants Have Not Shown That They Possess Any Assets That Are Subject to the Asset Freeze.	24
II. Appellants’ Arguments Are Barred By the Law of the Case Doctrine and the Mandate Rule.	25
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Maintaining the Receivership or the Asset Freeze.....	29

A. The Contempt Sanction Is a Valid Basis for the Asset Freeze and Receivership..... 29

B. The District Court Did Not Refuse To Allow Appellants To Pay The Contempt Sanction. 33

C. The District Court Properly Held That Appellants Cannot Be Trusted To Sell the Sanctuary Belize Assets Given Their History of Deceptive Conduct. 37

D. Appellants’ Attacks on the Receiver Lack Merit..... 39

IV. Appellants’ Request for an “Accounting” Is Forfeited and Meritless. 41

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	12
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 511 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>FTC v. AmeriDebt, Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 558 (D. Md. 2005)	4
<i>FTC v. On Point Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 17 F.4th 1066 (11th Cir. 2021)	30, 31, 32
<i>FTC v. Pukke</i> , 53 F.4th 80 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ross</i> , 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Fusaro v. Howard</i> , 19 F.4th 357 (4th Cir. 2021)	26, 28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	18
<i>In re Sanctuary Belize Litigation</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.Md. 2020)	9, 10, 21, 29
<i>McNulta v. Lochridge</i> , 141 U.S. 327 (1891)	37
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co. v. CHG Int’l, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Nat’l Enterprises, Inc. v. Barnes</i> , 201 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Padilla v. Troxell</i> , 850 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Shenzhen Stone Network Info. Ltd.</i> , 58 F.4th 785 (4th Cir. 2023)	24

Pukke v. FTC,
 No. 22-958, 2023 WL 6377807 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2023) 13

SEC v. Hickey,
 322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 22

*Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. S.C. Procurement
 Rev. Panel*,
 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 23

Solis v. Malkani,
 638 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 18

United States v. Yalincak,
 30 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 20

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)..... 18, 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 8

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 8

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1345..... 3

REGULATIONS

Telemarketing Sales Rule
 16 C.F.R. Part 310..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller,
Fed. Prac. & Proc. (3d ed. 2023) 21
